

No. 22-1220

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

Jeffrey A. Killian,

*Petitioner*

v.

Kathi Vidal, Director of the United  
States Patent and Trademark Office,

*Respondent*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR  
PETITIONER**

---

---

Burman Y. Mathis  
471 Riverside Road  
Harper's Ferry, WV. 25425  
(703) 901-1683  
budmathis@yahoo.com

*Attorney for Petitioner*

## NEW QUESTIONS PRESENTED

---

Does the Supreme Court's holding of *Amgen v. Sanofi*, 598 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2023) demonstrate that Article III courts have erroneously conflated patent eligibility under Title 35 U.S.C. § 101 with the enablement requirement of Title 35 U.S.C. § 112(a) given that every exception to patent eligibility created by the courts relies on *O'Reilly v. Morse*, 15 How 62 (1853), which *Amgen* describes as relating to enablement?

Does the Supreme Court's holding of *Amgen v. Sanofi* demonstrate Petitioner Killian's assertion that the exceptions created by Article III courts of Title 35 U.S.C. § 101 exceed the constitutional authority of the courts?

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

NEW QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Argument.....	2
A. The Supreme Court’s <i>Amgen v. Sanofi</i> Decision Confirms That the Exceptions to Patent Eligibility under Title 35 U.S.C. § 101 Cannot Be Maintained .....	2
B. <i>Amgen v. Sanofi</i> Confirms That Patent Eligibility under Title 35 U.S.C. § 101 Has Been Conflated with, <i>inter alia</i> , the Enablement Requirement of Title 35 U.S.C. § 112(a) .....	4
C. Federal Circuit Opinions Confirm That <i>Morse</i> Was Miscited by the Courts .....	7
D. The <i>Amgen</i> Decision Further Weakens the Case for <i>Stare Decisis</i> for All Past Holdings for Exceptions to Patent Eligibility .....	11
III. <i>Killian v. Vidal</i> Represents an Ideal Opportunity .....	12
IV. Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

---

<i>American Axle &amp; Manufacturing, Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC, et al.</i> , Appeal No. 18-1763 (2021) .....	7, 9
<i>Amgen v. Sanofi</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (2023).....	passim
<i>Battin v. Taggert</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 74 (1854) .....	10
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	11, 15
<i>Evans v. Eaton</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 356 (1822).....	10
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U. S. 471 (2008).....	4
<i>Gottshalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972) .....	1, 6
<i>In re Wands</i> , 858 F.2d. 731 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	3
<i>Le Roy v. Tatham</i> , 14 How. 156 (1853) .....	4
<i>O’Reilly v. Morse</i> , 15 How 62 (1853).....	i, 1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 438 U.S. 584 (1978).....	6, 7

*Realtime Data LLC v. Array Networks Inc.*,  
Appeal No. 21-2251 (Fed.Cir. Aug. 2, 2023)...10, 11

*Wood v. Underhill*,  
46 U.S. (5 How.) 1 (1846)..... 10

**Relevant Statutes**

Title 35 U.S.C. § 101 .....i, 1, 2, 3, 5

Title 35 U.S.C. § 102..... 4, 13

Title 35 U.S.C. § 103..... 4

Title 35 U.S.C. § 112(a).....i, 1, 4, 5

**Other Authority**

Rich, Giles S., *The Vague Concept of Invention as Replaced by Section 103 of the 1952 Patent Act (1964)* (Reprinted with permission in *Nonobviousness – The Ultimate Condition of Patentability* (1978) at pp. 1:401-416)..... 3
